

No. 14-940

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SUE EVENWEL, *et al.*,

*Appellants,*

v.

GREG ABBOTT, in his official capacity as Governor of  
Texas; *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

---

---

**On Appeal from the United States District  
Court for the Western District of Texas**

---

---

**BRIEF OF HAWAII REAPPORTIONMENT  
CASE PLAINTIFFS (DAVID P. BROSTROM,  
ANDREW WALDEN) AS AMICI CURIAE  
SUPPORTING APPELLEES**

---

---

ROBERT H. THOMAS

*Counsel of Record*

ANNA H. OSHIRO

MARK M. MURAKAMI

Damon Key Leong Kupchak Hastert

1003 Bishop Street, 16th Floor

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

(808) 531-8031

*rht@hawaiilawyer.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. REPRESENTATIONAL EQUALITY IS THE OVERRIDING GOAL .....	8
A. Equal Protection—And Equal Representation—For “Persons” .....	8
B. Representational Equality Rules, Unless The State Meets A High Burden Of Justifying Electoral Equality .....	10
II. HAWAII REAPPORTIONMENT AND <i>BURNS</i> .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1046 (2001) .....	5, 7
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>Davis v. Mann</i> , 377 U.S. 678 (1964) .....	2, 16
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) .....	6, 15, 17
<i>Eastern Railroad President’s Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961) .....	11
<i>Evans v. Cornman</i> , 398 U.S. 419 (1970) .....	17
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	2-3
<i>Garza v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1028 (1991) .....	6, 11, 12
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971) .....	9
<i>Holt v. Richardson</i> , 238 F. Supp. 468 (D. Haw. 1965) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Griffiths</i> , 413 U.S. 717 (1973) .....	9
<i>Kostick v. Nago</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (D. Haw. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1001 (2014) .....	1, 4, 14, 16, 17
<i>Lepak v. City of Irving</i> , 453 Fed. Appx. 522 (5th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1725 (2013) .....	7
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	8
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	8, 10
<i>Shaughnessy v. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) .....	8
<i>Solomon v. Abercrombie</i> , 270 P.3d 1013 (Haw. 2012) .....	1-2
<i>Travis v. King</i> , 552 F. Supp. 554 (D. Haw. 1982).....	2, 14, 15, 16
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915) .....	9
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1984).....	5
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896) .....	9
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	8, 9, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Constitution	
amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
Hawaii Constitution	
art. IV, § 4 .....	1, 15
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fishkin, Joseph, <i>Weightless Votes</i> , 121 Yale	
L.J. 1888 (2012) .....	6, 9-10
Goldfarb, Carl E., <i>Allocating the Local Apportionment Pie: What Portion for Resident Aliens?</i> , 104 Yale L. J. 1441 (1995).....	
	10-11
Hitch, Thomas Kemper, <i>Islands in Transition: The Past, Present and Future of Hawaii's Economy</i> (Robert M. Kamins ed., 1993) .....	
	13
Hosek, James, <i>et al.</i> , <i>How Much Does Military Spending Add to Hawaii's Economy</i> (2011)	
<a href="http://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/pubs/technical_reports/2011/RAND_T">http://www.rand.org/content/dam/</a>	
<a href="http://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/pubs/technical_reports/2011/RAND_T">rand/pubs/technical_reports/2011/RAND_T</a>	
<a href="http://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/pubs/technical_reports/2011/RAND_T">R996.pdf</a> .....	13, 14
Levinson, Sanford, <i>One Person, One Vote: A Mantra in Need of Meaning</i> ,	
80 N.C. L. Rev. 1269 (2002) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Manning, John, <i>The Equal Protection Clause in District Reapportionment: Representa- tional Equality Versus Voting Equality</i> , 25 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 1243 (1991).....	6-7
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Residence Rule and Residence Situations for the 2010 Census</i> (2010) .....	3
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States: 2012 Table 400: Persons Reported Registered and Voted by State: 2010</i> (2010) .....	3
